
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 19th October, 2023 

 
2.30 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 





 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 19 October 2023, at 2.30 pm Ask for: Joel Cook 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416892 

   
 

 
Membership (8) 
 
Conservative (5): Mr N J Collor (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough, 

Mr C Simkins and Mr D Jeffrey 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Mr A J Hook 
 

Labour (1): Dr L Sullivan 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 

Rich Lehmann 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1 Apologies and Substitutes  

2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Petition Update Report - to follow  

5 Outside Bodies: Outcome of Review (Pages 5 - 14) 

6 Member Development Sub-Committee: Annual Report (Pages 15 - 48) 

7 KCC Combined Member Grants (Pages 49 - 184) 

8 Kent Flood Risk Management Committee: Terms of Reference Review (Pages 
185 - 190) 



9 Monitoring Officer: Verbal Update  

 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 11 October 2023 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 29 June 
2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J Collor (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough, Mr A J Hook, 
Rich Lehmann, Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan and Mr D Jeffrey. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel), Mr T Godfrey (Senior Governance Manager), Mr J Clapson (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  Mr Hook was in attendance virtually. 
 
2. Declarations of Interests  
(Item 2) 
 
Mr Simkins declared an interest in agenda item 4, Outside Bodies Review. 
 
3. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 March 2023 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
Mr Watts, provided Members with an update regarding the Member ICT Policy, he 
advised that the Policy would be circulated to Members once conversations with the 
Group Leaders had been concluded.  
 
4. Outside Bodies Review  
(Item 4) 
 
1. Following his declaration of interest, Mr Simkins left the meeting for the duration of 
this item. 
 
2. Ms Reynolds, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the item. She said that the 
number of Outside Bodies had increased over time, and it seemed timely to conduct 
a review.  The review would update the information and details of the Outside Bodies, 
and look to confirm the role of the appointees.  An Outside Bodies Protocol would 
also be developed as part of the review.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

2 

3. During consideration of the item the following points were noted: 

a. The training and support for Members who were appointed to an Outside Body 

was raised as something to consider as part of the review. 

b. Appointment to some Outside Bodies came with legal liabilities.  It was 

important to ensure that the Members who were appointed to these Outside 

Bodies were appropriately informed and guided.  

c. The Kent and Medway Police and Crime Panel’s work related to an Executive 

function, appointments to Executive Outside Bodies were made by the Leader 

of the Council. 

d. Consideration would be given to the creation of a comprehensive list of all 

Outside Bodies, Joint Committees, Partnership Bodies, and arrangements with 

other Authorities. 

e. The Protocol would detail how Members could feedback information that arose 

during the conduct of their Outside Bodies duties.  

 
4.  RESOLVED to agree to: 

a. Support the proposal to review the list of Outside Bodies appointments made 

by this Committee.  

b. Request that the outcome of this review, and a draft protocol, be presented to 

this Committee at the conclusion of the review. 

 
5. Appointment of Parent Governor Representative  
(Item 5) 
 
1. Mr Cook, Democratic Services Manager, introduced the report.  He advised that a 
recruitment process was undertaken whenever a vacancy arose, and the Committee 
was being asked to confirm the appointment of the successful applicant. 
 
2. During consideration of the item, the following points were noted: 

a. Parent Governors were entitled to claim back any relevant expenses incurred 

by attending meetings. 

b. An individual would not be eligible to sit on the Scrutiny Committee if they had 

a direct involvement with a school that was maintained by the  local authority; 

they would have a relationship with the KCC, and this would cause a conflict 

of interest. 

 

3. RESOVED to agree to:   

a. Confirm the appointment of Holly Carter as Parent Governor representative on 

the Scrutiny Committee for a four-year term. 

 
6. Petitions Review  
(Item 6) 
 
1. Mr Cook introduced the report and advised that it was felt a review was 
appropriate following recent discussions with Members.  The number of signatures 
needed to meet the thresholds for debate at County Council and Cabinet 
Committees, was one of the areas raised as a concern.  Mr Cook added that last time 

Page 2



 

3 

the Petition Scheme was reviewed, the Committee had chosen not to make any 
significant changes.   
 

2. Mr Cook provided Members with a presentation to give context around how the 

Petition Scheme currently operated.  During the presentation the following points 

were noted: 

a. All petitions must go to Democratic Services to be verified.  

b. Before setting up a petition, organisers were encouraged to contact 
[...]
individual to submit a paper 

petition. 

 

4. Members comments would be incorporated into the review and proposals would 

be brought back to the Committee for further consideration. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer Update  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Mr Watts, General Counsel provided his update as follows: 

 

a. An article had been published following a recent LGA survey that found 95% 

of local authorities wished to have the option to hold statutory meetings in a 

hybrid or virtual format.  Mr Watts offered to circulate the article for Members’ 

information. 

b. From the Autumn of 2023 it was anticipated that the Darent Room would 

become available for meetings in addition to the Council Chamber.  This would 

allow more than one meeting to take place on the same day when necessary.  

This was a better use of resources and would enable Members to potentially 

conduct more business while they were in the building. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



 
From:   Tristan Godfrey, Senior Governance Manager 
 
To:    Selection and Member Services Committee, 19 October 2023 
 
Subject: Outside Bodies: Outcome of Review 
 
Status: Unrestricted 
 
 

 
 

1. Introduction  
 
a. As per its terms of reference, this Committee is responsible for making 

nominations / appointments to a specific set of outside bodies. These are made 
on behalf of the Council and exclude those relating to Executive functions.  
 

b. A report was presented to this Committee on 29 June 2023 setting out why it 
was important to review the list of outside bodies to ensure all the information 
was up to date and remove organisations from the list where nominations or 
appointments were no longer required. The Committee agreed to this review 
being undertaken. The results are presented in this report.  

 
c. To better support this Committee in its role in relation to outside bodies, the 

Committee also agreed to request the Officers work on a draft protocol for 
discussion / agreement at a future meeting. Work has beg
[...]
 Pegwell Bay National Nature Reserve Steering Group. 

 
3. Recommendation 

 
The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to: 
 

a. Agree to remove the outside bodies listed in section 2d from the list of 
outside bodies.  

b. Agree to confirm the current list of outside bodies as set out in section 2c. 
c. Delegate to the Monitoring Officer the authority to make nominations and 

appointments to outside bodies where there is a vacancy, after consultation 
with the Chair of the Committee and Group Leaders.  

 
4. Background Documents 
 
None. 
 
5. Report Author and Relevant Director  
 
Ben Watts, General Counsel  
03000 416814  
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 
Tristan Godfrey, Senior Governance Manager 
03000 411704 
tristan.godfrey@kent.gov.uk  
 
Katy Reynolds, Democratic Services Officer 
03000 422252 
katy.reynolds@kent.gov.uk  

Page 7

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk
mailto:tristan.godfrey@kent.gov.uk
mailto:katy.reynolds@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Summary Information of Outside Bodies for SMS Nomination / Appointment 

OB = Outside Body 

KCC = Kent County Council 

Body Summary Website  Appointee 
Role 

To 
represent: 

Current appointee 

Aylesham and 
District 
Community 
Workshop Trust. 

Aylesham & District Community Workshops 
Trust is a charity that has been serving the 
Aylesham community since 1996. The 
organisation gives grants to voluntary 
organisations in the area from funds that it 
raises itself. 
 

www.awt.org.uk  Trustee OB  Steve Manion  
 

Bensted’s 
Charity. 

Bensted’s Charity provides grants for the relief 
of distress and sickness, and support for social 
welfare, recreation, and education for the 
residents of the twenty-four parishes east of 
Teynham within the Swale Borough Council 
area. 

https://benstedscharity.org.u
k/ 
 

Trustee OB Antony Hook and Rich 
Lehman 

Biggin Hill 
Consultative 
Committee.  

The role of the Consultative Committee is to 
help provide a forum for discussin
[...]
one vacancy at the time) responded. 

 
2.4 The full results of the survey are contained within Appendix 1. 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=967&MId=9177&Ver=4
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0008/148994/Annual-governance-statement-2021-to-2022.pdf


1Agenda for Member Development Sub-Committee on Wednesday, 2nd November, 2022, 10.30 am (kent.gov.uk) 

2AGS 2021-22 (kent.gov.uk) 

3 Survey Findings – Our Members and Their Role  
 

3.1 At the September Sub Committee, the results were collectively analysed, and 
each question was taken in turn and discussed. 
 

3.2 The first section of the question focussed on learning about our Members and 
their role within the Council.  Running concurrently are the actions arising from 
the Annual Governance Statement 2021-222 (AGS).  The Statement highlights 
several key areas relating to learning and development and will have its own 
programme of events but should not sit in isolation to the work undertaken by 
the Sub Committee. The survey provided an opportunity for some focussed 
governance questions to be considered which will aid that programme’s 
development. 

 
3.3 It was noted from the results of the first question that a few Members were 

defining their role as an Executive Member and from the open field box 
identified that respondents described their role in governance in a varying 
degree.  As aforementioned the development programme arising from the AGS 
will assist Members with a formal definition and training relating to the role as 
set out in the Constitution.  When and if the Sub Committee chose to survey 
again a comparison in such questions will be useful. 

 
3.4 Members were inducted in May 2021 and during this period we remained in a 

period of restricted working due to the pandemic.  Members therefore 
experienced a limited programme of events both in terms of learning methods, 
which was virtual only, and by way of networking with bot
[...]
evelopment to provide contribution to the key 
findings  

 Provide a view on the budget arrangements for Learning and Development 
allocations 

 Provide feedback on Appendix A  
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Member Development Survey Results 
 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk  

Page 20

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=967&MId=9177&Ver=4
https://www.kent.gov.uk/__data/assets/pdf_file/0008/148994/Annual-governance-statement-2021-to-2022.pdf
mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


Appendix A 

Member Development Survey Results 
 

Introduction 
 
Members were surveyed between 15 May 2023 and 26 May 2023 inclusive, 
55 out of 80 Members (the Council at the time had one vacancy) responded.  
3 Members responded after the survey closed and their results were not 
collected, 1 Member chose not to complete the survey. 
 

 
 

Section 1 - About Our Members and Their Role within Kent County Council  
 
Question 1 asked Members to identify their Member Roles as defined in the 
Constitution.  Statistics are represented in numbers and then percentages of 
respondents: 
 

Executive Member 15 27% 

Non-Executive Member 28 51% 

Opposition Member 11 20% 

Non-Exec Member / Opposition Member 1 2% 
 

 

 
  

15

28

11

1

EXECUTIVE MEMBER NON-EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

OPPOSITION MEMBER NON/EXEC OPPOSITION 
MEMBER

Page 21



   

 

Question 2 was an open field box and asked Members to describe what they thought their role is in relation to Council 
Governance.  16 respondents (29%) gave a focus on decision making for this question.  The responses returned were themed as 
follows: 
 
Upholding Council Governance 

 As a Portfolio holder to ensure that future decisions and decisions made follow the Council governance guidelines 

 To following code of conduct stipulations and elected member responsibilities  

 Probably a bit too cautious 

 Follow code of conduct in dealing with officers, members and public 

 To agre
[...]
ponsible for monitoring 

expenditure relating to Members allowances, expenses and services, and any 
Member Grants Schemes.  Following the financial closedown period and 
analysis of the grants processed during the 2022/23 period, a report is now 
available for your information and attached as an appendix. 

 
1.2 The publishing of details of grants to the voluntary, community and social 

enterprise sector is mandatory under the publication scheme (s19 FOIA) and 
Local Government Transparency Code 2015.  Information should be published 
at least annually. 

 
1.3 The only exception to this is during the Pre-Election Period, where the 

information will be removed. 
 
1.4 Many grants were awarded in the last financial year supporting a variety of 

organisations and thanks are given to Ollie Streatfield, Lucy Bigwood, Grace 
Kukkola, Jenny Leagas, Dilpreet Sall and Katie Southworth from the Member 
Hub team and Janet Kent from Business Support for their work in processing 
the grants in line with guidelines.  Additionally, the team along with Jackie 
Hicks, were instrumental in the production of this report.   

 
2. Covid-19 Local Recovery Fund Grants 2021/22 
 
2.1 During the presentation of the 2021/22 grants, Committee Members highlighted 

that the Covid-19 Local Recovery Fund Grants had not been formally 
presented; to ensure that they are formally recorded, the information is 
presented as an appendix. 

  

Recommendation: 
 
The Committee is requested to: 
 

 note the grant recipient list for the Combined Member Grants 2022/23; 

 note the Covid-19 Local Recovery Fund Grants 2021/22; and  

 approve the upload to the KCC website. 

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 
 
Ben Watts,General Counsel 
03000 416814 
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 
Appendix: 
 
List of Combined Member Grants 2022/23 
List of Covid-19 Local Recovery Fund Grants 2021/22 

Page 50

mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


 
Appendix 1 

Combined Member Grants 2022-23 
Overall Summary 
 
537
[...]
aker Whitstable East & Herne Bay West Herne Bay High School (Dance Academy) Pilot Project for Young Male Dance Community Project -  portable speakers and dance practitioner fee £1,903.22
Canterbury Neil Baker Whitstable East & Herne Bay West Whitstable Castle Trust Community Volunteering Garden Project - purchase of various gardening tools and equipment £1,166.76
Dartford Penny Cole Dartford East Branch 6th Dartford Scout Group New equipment for the Kent International Jamboree £1,550.00
Dartford Penny Cole Dartford East Brent Primary School Wellbeing resources £400.00
Dartford Penny Cole Dartford East Dartford Science and Technology College Afternoon tea for local elderly residents and students £500.00
Dartford Penny Cole Dartford East Fleetdown Open House Running costs - hall hire and equipment £1,303.32
Dartford Penny Cole Dartford East Stone Parish Council Assistance with transfer of Community Café from local Church to the Parish Council £2,000.00
Dartford Kelly Grehan Dartford North East All Directions Christmas 2021 Celebration - event costs £400.00
Dartford Kelly Grehan Dartford North East Branch 6th Dartford Scout Group New equipment for the Kent International Jamboree £450.00
Dartford Kelly Grehan Dartford North East Brent Primary School Wellbeing resources £400.00
Dartford Kelly Grehan Dartford North East Homestart North West Kent Staff and oncosts for  volunteer training £1,250.00
Dartford Kelly Grehan Dartford North East PSBreastfeeding CIC Training of volunteers to help with baby slings £500.00
Dartford Kelly Grehan Dartford North East St Edmund's Church Food and provisions for the community foodbank £1,000.00
Dartford Kelly Grehan Dartford North East Temple Hill Youth Club Refurbishment for the local youth group £2,000.00

Covid-19 Local Recovery Fund Grants 2021-22 Appendix 2

P
age 179



District Member Division Organisation Project Title Amount
Dartford Peter Harman Swanscombe and Greenhithe Ebbsfleet Baptist Church - SEBA Pop-up community carol ser
[...]
idge Wells East Tunbridge Wells Unit 340 of the Sea Cadet Corps Unit refurbishment for the local youth group £500.00
Tunbridge Wells Peter Oakford Tunbridge Wells North Citizens Advice Tunbridge Wells & District New laptops £1,000.00
Tunbridge Wells Peter Oakford Tunbridge Wells North DAVSS (Domestic Abuse Volunteer Support Services) Workshops resolving toxic stress through child friendly activities £2,000.00
Tunbridge Wells Peter Oakford Tunbridge Wells North Mental Health Resource Supervision costs to support staff £2,000.00
Tunbridge Wells Sarah Hamilton Tunbridge Wells Rural Paddock Wood Football Club Running costs for room hire for the PAN Disability Group £2,000.00
Tunbridge Wells Sarah Hamilton Tunbridge Wells Rural Paddock Wood Town Council Bench refurbishment £580.00
Tunbridge Wells Sarah Hamilton Tunbridge Wells Rural Tunbridge Wells Unit 340 of the Sea Cadet Corps Unit refurbishment for the local youth group £600.00
Tunbridge Wells Becki Bruneau Tunbridge Wells South Aspens Charities Activities to support social and mental health recovery £2,000.00
Tunbridge Wells Becki Bruneau Tunbridge Wells South The Hygiene Bank Hygiene products £2,000.00
Tunbridge Wells Becki Bruneau Tunbridge Wells South Tunbridge Wells Unit 340 of the Sea Cadet Corps Unit refurbishment for the local youth group £900.00
Tunbridge Wells James McInroy Tunbridge Wells South Hospice in the Weald Air purifiers £2,000.00
Tunbridge Wells James McInroy Tunbridge Wells South Tunbridge Wells & District Volunteer Bureau t/a Community Car Service Cabs for Jabs - a scheme to assist the public to get to their vaccinations and booster vaccinations £1,670.00

P
age 183



T
his page is intentionally left blank



From:  Joel Cook, Democratic Services Manager 
 
To:  Selection and Member Services Committee – 19 October 2023 
 
Subject: Kent Flood Risk Management Committee: Terms of Reference Review 
 

 
Summary: This report proposes changes to the name and Terms of Reference of 
the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee. 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
(1) KCC is required by the Local Government Act 2000 to make provision for a 

committee with the responsibility for reviewing and scrutinising the exercise of 
flood and coastal erosion risk management functions by risk management 
authorities in Kent. 

 
(2) County Council agreed to establish the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee 

at its meeting on 10 December 2009. The Committee exercises these statutory 
functions. 

 
(3) The Committee’s Terms of Reference were last reviewed following the enactment 

of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010, which amended the Local 
Government Act 2000.  

 
2. Proposed changes 
 
(1) Owing to developments in flood risk management, climate and the time passed 

since the last review, the Committee’s Chairman commissioned a review of the 
Terms of Reference to ensure that they fully reflected the Committee’s work and 
codified its investigation of water quality issues in Kent. 
 

(2) Following a review by Democratic Services, in consultation with the Committee’s 
Chairman, Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to input and 
subsequently agreed changes which were incorporated into the proposal, 
detailed in Appendix 1. For comparison, the Committee’s current Terms of 
Reference are detailed in Appendix 2. 

 
(3) The proposed changes have been made to clarify:  

 
a. the Committee’s role as a flood risk management overview and scrutiny 

committee;  
 

b. the risk management authorities it holds to account; and  
 
c. the additional non-statutory overview and scrutiny functions it exercises. 
 

Page 185

Agenda Item 8



(4) In addition, Members suggested that the Committee be renamed to the Kent 
Flood Risk and Water Management Committee to reflect its additional 
responsibilities. 
 

(5) It is acknowledged that many of the additional non-statutory functions proposed 
are already exercised by the Committee, in its effort to provide Members with 
sufficient information to exercise their overview and scrutiny role in a complex 
and constantly changing area. 

 

 
3. Recommendations  
 
The Selection and Member Services Committee is asked to recommend to County 
Council that the: 
 

a) name of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee be changed to Kent 
Flood Risk and Water Management Committee; and 
 

b) amendments to the Terms of Reference of the Kent Flood Risk Management 
Committee as set out in this report be approved.  

 

 
4. Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 – Proposed Terms of Reference  
Appendix 2 – Current Terms of Reference 
 
5. Contact details 
 
Report Author Relevant Director  
Joel Cook Ben Watts 
Democratic Services Manager General Counsel 
03000 416892 03000 416814  
joel.cook@kent.gov.uk  benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 
 

Page 186

mailto:joel.cook@kent.gov.uk
mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


KENT FLOOD RISK AND WATER MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

7 Members 
 
1 As an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, sections 17.47 and 17.48 apply to 

the membership. 
 

2 In accordance with Section 9FH of the Local Government Act 2000, this 
committee is responsible for reviewing and scrutinising the exercise of flood 
risk management functions and coastal erosion risk management functions by 
risk management authorities which may affect the local authority’s area.  
 

3 The Committee may request information and a response to reports from the 
risk management authorities, to which the authorities must comply. 
 

4 Risk management authorities, as defined by Part 1 of the Flood and Water 
Management Act 2010, are:  
(a) the Environment Agency; 
(b) the lead local flood authority (KCC); 
(c) district councils; 
(d) internal drainage boards; 
(e) water companies; and 
(f) highways authorities (KCC and National Highways) 

 
5 The Committee is also responsible for: 
 

(a) investigating water resource management issues in Kent; 
 

(b) investigating water quality issues in Kent; 
 

(c) reporting annu
[...]
he 
Environment Agency and Internal Drainage Boards. 

 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Outside Bodies: Outcome of Review
	Outside Bodies Outcome of Review - Appendix 1

	6 Member Development Sub-Committee: Annual Report
	Member Development Sub-Committee Annual Report - Appendix 1

	7 KCC Combined Member Grants
	KCC Combined Member Grant Report - Appendix 1
	KCC Combined Member Grant Report - Appendix 2
	LRF


	8 Kent Flood Risk Management Committee: Terms of Reference Review
	KFRMC Terms of Reference Review - Appendix 1
	KFRMC Terms of Reference Review - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SELECTION AND MEMBER SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 19 
October 2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr N J Collor (Chairman), Mr M C Dance, Mr R W Gough, Rich Lehmann, 
Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan and Mr D Jeffrey 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr. P Oakford (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Corporate and Traded Services), Mr. H Rayner (Deputy Cabinet Member for 
Finance) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager), Mr T Godfrey 
(Senior Governance Manager), Mrs J Kennedy-Smith (Operational Delivery Team 
Manager), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer), Mr O Streatfield (Member 
Hub Supervisor), Ms L Tricker (Democratic Services Officer), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
8. Declarations of Interest  
(Item ) 
 
There were no interests declared.  
 
9. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
Mr Watts provided an update on the previous minutes and explained that there had 
been delays to other services, which meant meetings could only be webcast from the 
Council Chamber but informal meetings could continue to be held in the Darent 
Room.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2023 were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chair. 
 
10. Petition Scheme Review - to follow  
(Item 4) 
 

1. Mr Cook introduced the report and stated that since June 2023 the 
team had undertaken a review of the Council’s petition scheme and 
had completed research on comparable council’s petition schemes. 
KCC’s petition scheme was in line with many other comparable 
councils, and if the petition limit was reduced to 2000, this could 
increase the number of County Council debates. It was explained that 
the Committee needed to make a choice, as residents needed to be 
encouraged to submit petitions, but KCC was the strategic upper-tier 



 

 

authority.  
 

2. A Member raised a question regarding the research undertaken into 
comparable councils’ and the threshold needed to trigger a Full 
Council debate. Mr Cook explained that although some authorities, 
such as Hertfordshire County Council, had lower thresholds for County 
Council debates, Kent remained in line with most comparators. 
 

3. Members raised concerns regarding the threshold for Joint 
Transportation Board (JTB) petitions, and it was confirmed that if 
petitions did not meet the threshold they could still be added to the 
agenda through the agenda-setting process.  
 

4. Members discussed lowering the threshold of County Council and 
Cabinet Committee petitions to encourage resident engagement with 
the Council and the democratic process.  
 

5. Members queried how signatures on petitions were checked to confirm 
eligibility, and if the team could check eligible signatures on the 
electoral role. It was confirmed that people under 18, or who studied or 
worked in the borough could sign petitions and may not appear on the 
electoral role. The team could undertake dip sampling to check petition 
signatures, but a process and procedure note would need to be 
agreed before this could begin. A paper could be brought back to the 
committee to confirm criteria eligibility and the verification process.  
 

6. Members agreed for officers to consider all options before coming back 
to committee and presenting the options for the petition scheme, along 
with the eligibility criteria for signing a petition and how this would be 
verified.  

 
RESOLVED to bring an update back to the next meeting to clarify which changes 
should be progressed.  
 
11. Outside Bodies: Outcome of Review  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Miss Reynolds introduced the report and stated that in June 2023 the 
Committee had agreed to review the Outside Bodies scheme, and this 
paper outlined the outcome of this review. 
 

2. A Member raised a concern with recommendation C and asked for 
inclusion of the word ‘relevant’ to ensure that the process for 
appointing to an Outside Body remained streamlined and effective. 
This amendment was seconded and agreed by the Committee.  
 

3. A Member highlighted that KCC representatives on Outside Bodies 
should keep KCC informed of any changes to that organisation. Mr 
Watts agreed that a Protocol would be created to centralise the 
Outside Body process and clarify the relationship between KCC and 
outside bodies, as well as what support, if any, needed to be provided 



 

 

by officers so the process was clear for Members.  
 

4. Members clarified that some changes to the Outside Body list in the 
report needed to be made, and officers confirmed that the list would be 
updated.  
 

RESOLVED to: 
a. Agree to remove the outside bodies listed in section 2d from the list of outside 

bodies.  
b. Agree to confirm the current list of outside bodies as set out in section 2c.  
c. Delegate to the Monitoring Officer the authority to make nominations and 

appointments to outside bodies where there is a vacancy, after consultation 
with the relevant Chair of the Committee and relevant Group Leader.  

 
12. Member Development Sub-Committee: Annual Report  
(Item 6) 
 

1. Mr Jeffrey introduced the report and thanked officers and Members for 
their hard work on the report, both formally and informally. He 
explained that a survey on key issues such as the role of the 
Executive and Member training had been distributed amongst KCC 
Members and 70% had responded. Following the survey, the team 
had begun to put together a plan of action, which included mandatory 
training for Planning Committee Members and media training for 
Cabinet Members, Chairs, and opposition leaders. More training would 
be held in future, for example risk management training, and 
comments and feedback on the report would continue to be 
welcomed.  
 

2. The Chair asked what the next steps of the project would be and if this 
would include training on mod.gov. It was confirmed that mod.gov 
training could be provided.   
 

3. Members requested the team consider external training for Members, 
for example training from the LGA for backbench Members.  
 

4. Mr Watts explained that the report considered varied positions and 
viewpoints from Members, which would feed into the Annual 
Governance Statement. Members had different needs and needed 
diverse levels and types of support and training. Member hub would 
be available to assist with any queries regarding training or accessing 
papers online.  

 
RESOLVED to:  

a. Note and discuss Member Development to provide contribution to the key 
findings.  

b. Provide a view on the budget arrangements for Learning and Development 
allocations.  

c. Provide feedback on Appendix A.  
 
13. KCC Combined Member Grants  
(Item 7) 



 

 

 
1. Mr Jeffrey introduced the report and stated that it outlined how 

Combined Member Grants (CMGs) had been spent by Members in the 
previous financial year. There remained a problem in reporting as 
some Members, according to the report, had not spent their CMG but 
in actuality were saving for larger highways projects or had already 
allocated this spending to a project, but this had not yet been 
completed. The team were considering a different way of reporting, 
which would include categories for monies allocated but not yet spent.  
 

2. Members agreed that reporting should be updated to show where 
monies had been allocated but not spent, or where the money had 
been spent but projects delayed.  
 

3. Mr Watts explained that the report provided a year-end snapshot, but 
CMG expenditure was closely monitored by the team. The team were 
considering presenting monthly updates to Members on CMGs and 
were currently considering how best to share this information, 
including a Member webpage to show real time grant spend. It was 
agreed that the public document should remain reflective and not be a 
live document. Mr Watts confirmed that options on how CMGs were 
presented would be considered, and a caveat would be included when 
published online to explain that the report provided a year-end 
snapshot.  

 
RESOLVED to:  

a. Note the grant recipient list for the Combined Member Grants 2022/23.  
b. Note the COVID-19 Local Recovery Fund Grants 2021/22.  
c. Approve the upload to the KCC website, including an explanation that the 

report provided a 2022/23 year-end snapshot and was not a live document.  
 
14. Kent Flood Risk Management Committee: Terms of Reference Review  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mr Cook introduced the report and explained that the review had been 
prompted by the Kent Flood Risk Management (KFRM) Committee 
Chair to ensure the name of the Committee was up-to-date and 
accurately reflected the work of the Committee, which had expanded 
to include the work of the water companies and climate change. No 
substantive change to the Committee was being proposed.  
 

2. A Member raised a concern as the KFRM Committee was technically 
an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which meant that Cabinet 
Members or Deputy Cabinet Members could not sit on the Committee. 
It was confirmed that the Committee scrutinised the work of other 
bodies, and did not scrutinise KCC, but constitutional amendments 
were being considered.  
 

3. A Member highlighted that the Cabinet Member titles in the Terms of 
Reference were out of date and needed to be updated.  

 



 

 

RESOLVED, subject to Cabinet Member titles being updated in the Terms of 
Reference, to recommend to County Council that the:  

a. Name of the Kent Flood Risk Management Committee be changed to Kent 
Flood Risk and Water Management Committee 

b. Amendments to the Terms of Reference of the Kent Flood Risk Management 
Committee as set out in the report be approved. 

 
15. Monitoring Officer: Verbal Update  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Watts, General Counsel updated the Committee and explained that 
a more substantive update would be provided once the outcomes from 
the Annual Governance Statement were known, including proposed 
changes to the Constitution which would be presented to Committee. 
There were also conversations ongoing regarding changing the 
structure of meetings, which would be presented to the Committee in 
late 2023 or early 2024, to ensure that resources were targeted, and 
Members fully supported. Mr Watts summarised and explained that 
this remained a pressurised time for local councils, including KCC, but 
officers remained committed to providing the best service for 
residents.  

 
 
 
 


